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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. '.)_?D/O\1 OF 2006

SYNOPSIS/LIST OF DATES/CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

1987

2005

26.05.2006

29.05.2006

09.06.2006 &
14.06.2006

28.06.2006

The Applicant was appointed in the Central Social Welfare Board and

was sent on deputation to various State Social Board. plicant has

rendered services in Meghalaya, Nagaland, Arunachal Pradesh as well as

n Assam.

The Applicant, on completion of his tenure of posting at Arunachal

Pradesh, requested the authorities to consider his case for transfer to

Assam.

The Respondent No.3 was pleased to transfer and appoint the Applicant
as Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board on deputation basis with

the additional charge of Assistant Project Officer, Assam as well as the

Assistant Project Officer, Arunachal Pradesh.

(ANNEXURE - A, Pg.18)

The Applicant was directed to report for duty before the Respondent

No.4.

The Chairperson, Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board

released the Applicant and he accordingly joined at Assam on

14.06.2006 and reported his joining to the Respondent No.4.

(ANNEXURE - B Colly, Pg 21 )

The Respondent no.4 vide Order dated 28.06.06 was pleased to allocate
the Area/Zone of distribution amongst the field officers of the ASSWB

wherein the A was given to work for four districts namely Darrang,
Sonitpur, Dhemaji and Lakhimpur. _
(ANNEXURE - E, Pg 30)



z& 01.07.2006

03.07.2006 &
07.07.2006

03.07.2006 &
04.07.2006

24.07.2006

04.08.2006 &
05.08.2006

10.08.2006 &

18.08.2006

A

A file for transfer of funds from Plan to Non-plan account for payment
of staff salary for the month of June, 2006 was put up before the
Applicant and the Applicant signed two Cheques to the amount of
Rs.1,80,000/= (Rupees One lakh eighty thousand) and Rs. 98,700/=
(Rupees Ninety-eight thousand Seven hundred) and endorsed both the
Cheques to the Respondent No.4 for necessary approval.

The Applicant subsequently came to learn that the Cashier/U.D.A.
presented the cheques before Bank without prior approval of the
Respondent No.4 who signed the cheques only on 03.07.2006 and
07.07.2006. ’

The Respondent No.4 vide letter dated 03.07.2006 demanded an
explanation from the Cashier/lU.D.A. as to why he presented the
Cheques without her approval. The said U.D.A. vide letter dated
04.07.2006 informed the Respondent No.4 thaf he had misunderstood
her telephonic consent on 01.07.2006 and rendered his apology for the

same.

The Applicant vide-letter dated 24.07.2006 also asked an explanation
from the U.D.A. with regard to the said anomaly committed by him.
The said U.D.A. vide his reply dated 24.07.2006 apologized for his

mistake.

The Respondent No.3 vide Order dated 04.08.2006 was pleased to
appoint one Shri D.D.Mondal as Secretary of Assam State Social
Welfare Board in super cession of the earlier Order dated 26.05.2006.
Accordingly, the Applicant being a responsible employee handed over
charge to the said incumbent on 05.08.2006. However, no

notice/opportunity/hearing was given to the Applicant before passing the
said Order.

The Applicant was shocked to learn that vide impugned Order dated
10.08.2006 the Respondent authorities were pleased to transfer the
Applicant to Arunachal Pradesh on administrative grounds. The said

Order was received by the Applicant only on 18.08.2006 and on the said



21.08.06

22.08.06 -

13.09.06

08.11.2002.

date, the Respondent No.4 passed another impugned Order reiieving the i
Applicant of his charge of Assistant Project Officer at Assam State
Social Welfare Board and directing him to hand over charge to one Sri
D.D. Mondal. | |

(ANNEXURE - C Colly, Pg.24)

Being aggrieved by the impugned actions of the Respondent authorities,
the Applicant prefefrc—;d an Original Application, which was numbered as
0.A. No. 213/06. This Hon’ble Tribunal vide interim Order dated
21.08.06 was pleased to direct the Respondent authorities to permit the

Applicant to continue at Guwahati in his capacity as A.P.O.

The said interim Order was duly communicated to the Respondent No. 4

by the Applicant, which was also duly received by the Respondents.
(ANNEXURE - D Colly, Pg.26)

The Respondent No. 4 vide impugned Order dated 13.09.06 was pleased
to re-allocate the area/zonal distribution amongst the field officers of
ASSWB in supercession of the earlier officer Order dated 28.06.06,
whereby the Applicant has been divested of all duties and the area of

work allocated to him has been allocated to certain Welfare Officers.
(ANNEXURE - F, Pg 32)

Policy decision of the Central social Welfare Board which was
communicated to all chairpersons/ Secretary/APO’s whereby it was
categorically laid down that the “ frequent changes in distribution of area
should be avoided.” |

(ANNEXURE - G, Pg 34)

Being highly aggrieved by the Impugned actions of the Respondent
Authorities particularly by the Respondent No. 4 of having divesting the
Applicant of his powers/duties by way of the Order dated 13.09.06 by
flouting and in gross viglation of the instructions issued by the Central
Social Welfare Board in this regard, the Applicant has preferred this
Original Application praying for setting aside the Impggned Order dated
13.09.06.
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 234 /20606
BETWEEN
Sri Mustaquim Al,
Son of Late Mehboob Ali,
Resident of 7" Mile, Jalukbari,
P.O. & P.S. Jalukbar,
Guwabhati — 781 014, Dist. Kamrup, Assam.
| | ...APPLICANT

-AND -

1. The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development, ,
Department of Women and Child Development,
New Delhi.

2. The Executive Director,
Central Social Welfare Board, |
Samaj Kalyan Bhawan,
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of IL.T.,
New Delhi - 110016

3. The Deputy Director (FO, ESTT)

Central Social Welfare Board, /

Samaj Kalyan Bhawan,
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of 1.1.T
New Delhi — 110016

4 Dr. (Mrs.) Mukti Deb Choudhury, /
Chairperson, -

Assam State Social Welfare Board,

P
L Beltola, Guwahati - 781 028

oo "

» o~

... RESPONDENTS.
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4.1

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

PARTICULARS OF __ ORDERS AGAINST _WHICH THIS
APPLICATION IS MADE: '

The instant application has been filed challenging the legality and validity of
fhe impugned Order issued under Memo No.SWB/XXII-9/Pt./90/1521-35
dated 13.09.2006 issued by the Respondent No.4 Whereby the distribution
amongst the Field Officers of Assam State Social Welfare Board (herein after
referred to as A.S.SW.B in short) has been rescheduled/revised and the
Applicarlt, despite being senior most Assistant Project Officer (A‘P‘O.), has
been divested/depﬁvgd of any official work by the said Respondent No.4.

The Applicant is highly aggrieved by the impugned action of the Respondent

authorities of having divested him of all powers/functions in a most malafide

“and “arbitrary manner despite the fact that such frequent changes in

distribution/allocation of work is to be avoided as per the instructions issued

by the Central Social Welfare Board (herein after referred to as C.S.W.B. in

short).

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is well within

“ the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION:

The Applicant further declares that this application is filed within the
limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,

1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

That the applicant is a citizen of India and a resident of Jalukbari, Guwabhati in

the State of Assam and as such, he is entitled to all the rights, privileges and

N
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4.4

4.5

protections guaranteed to the citizens of India under the Constitution of India \
\

-and the laws framed thereunder.

That the applicant is presently serving as Assistant Project Officer (hereinafter
referred to as APO in short) of the Assam State Social Welfare Board at
Guwahati. Be it stated herein that the Applicant had been given the additional

charge of APO, Arunachal Pradesh.

That, after being initially appointed to the Central Social Welfare Boafd in the
year 1987, the Applicant was sent on deputation to various State Welfare
Boards and accordingly the Applicant has rendered his services at the
Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Nagaland as well as in Assam State Social
Welfare Board. In the year 2001, the Applicant was transferred to the
Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board and the -Applican;c rendered his

services at the said place in the post of APO till the year 2006.

That on having completed his tenure of posting at Arunachal Pradesh, tﬁe

Applicant requested the authorities to consider his case for transfer to Assam
due to his personal difficulties. Accordingly, the Respondent No.4, vide |
Office Order under Memo No. F-14-1/Secretary/Policy/2005/ SB Admn dated
26.05.2006, was pleased to appoint the Applicant as Secretary of the Assam
State Social Welfare Board on deputation basis. In the said Order it was
further mentioned that the Applicant is appointed on deputation basis with the

additional charge of APO, Assam.

Copy of the relevant portion of the said Office
Order dated 26.05.2006 is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE — A.

That, in continuation of the aforesaid Office Order, the Applicant was directed

to report for duty before the Chairperson of the Assa.rh State Social Welfare

A
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4 f | /
Board vide Office Order issued undef Memo No. 2-4/F.O/79/FO .Estt/41 date>1
29.05.2006. Be it stated herein that in the said Order dated 29.05.2006 it was
further mentioned that the Applicant would also look after the work of
Arunachal Pradesh as an additional charge. As such; it is evident that the
Applicant was given three charges, i.e., Secretary, Assafn State Social Welfare
Board, Assam, APO, Assam State Social Welfare vBoard, Assam and APO,
Arunachal Pradesh as the additional charge. In pursuance of the said Order,
the Chairperson of the Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board released

the Applicant on 09.06.2006 and the Applicant joined at his new place of

. posting at Assam on 14.06.2006. The Applicant duly reported his joining to

the Respondent No.4 vide his letter dated 14.06.2006.

Copies of the said | Orders dated 29.05.2006,
09.06.2006 and the joining Report of the Applicant
dated 14.06.2006 are annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE — B colly..

That, while the Applicant was rendering his services at Assain, on 01.07.2006
a file for transfer of funds from Plan to Non-plan account, with regard to the
payment of staff salary for the month of Iuné, 2006 was put up before the
Applicant by the Accounts Section. Accordingly, the Applicant signed the
Cheque bearing No. 198634 amounting to Rs. 1,80,000.00 (Rupees One lakh
Eighty thousand) for transfer of funds from Plan to Non—Plan. and endorsed the
same to the Chairperson (Respondent No.4) for her final approval and signing
of the Cheque. It is worthy of mention herein that the Chairperson could not
attend her office on 01.07.2006, as she was unwell. Be it stated herein that on
the very same day the file for payment of salary of the office staff was put up
before \the Applicant by the Accounts Section and simultaneously a Cheque
amounting to Rs.98,700.00 (Rupees Ninety-eight thousand Seven hundred)

bearing No. 331738 for payment of salary was also placed before the

"
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4.8

5 ' \17
Applicant for his signature. The Applicant accordingly signed the same and

once again endorsed it to the Respondent No.4 for her necessary approval.

That, it is relevant to state herein that the Cashier of the said office, without
obtaining the final approval of the Respondent No.4, presented the Cheques to
the Bank for withdrawal. 1t is categorically stated herein that the Secretary

has no role to play with regard to the withdrawal of funds from the Banks or

ensuring the final approval of the Chairperéon, which is the sole duty of the .

‘Cashier/Accounts Section. The Applicant as Secretary, at no point of time

advised/instructed/directed the Cashier/Accounts Secﬁon either verbally or in
writing to make the fund transfer from Plan to non-Plan or to draw the salary
without approval of the Respondent' No.4.  However, the Applicant
subsequently came to learn that the Cheques so presented before him were
actually signed by the Respondent No.4 only on 03.07.2006 and 07.07.2006
respectively. | | | |

That, the Applicant subsequently came to learn that the Respondent No.4 vide
letter under Memo No. SWE/XH-ZS(Z)/2005-06/8]9 dated 03.07.2006 was
pleased to issue a letter to> the U.D.A. of the State Board, Sri Prabin Thakurié
demanding an explanation as to why he has presented the Cheque No. 331738
of Rs.98,700/= dated 01.07.2006 to the Bank under single signatlire despite

the fact that the Respondent No.4 had allegedly left instruction to get the

Cheque signed by her, in her capacity as authorised signatory. In response to

the said letter of the Respondent No.4, the said Sri Prabin Thakuria, vide his
letter dated 04.07.2006 was pleased to inform the Respondent No.4 that
Cheque No. 331738 dated 01.07.2006 for Rs. 98,700/= was drawn on
01.07.2006 for payment of salary of the staff for the month of June, 2006. He
further stated that he had informed the Respondent No.4 about the same over
telephone for her consent on 01.07.2006, which was wrongly understood by
him for which he rendered his apology and further gave an undertaking that

such mistake would not be committed in future.

.|
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4.9

4.10

A

That, from the facts narrated herein above it is evident that the Applicant had
no inkling with regard to any such drawing/payment made towards salary
payment of the staff for the month of June, 2006. The blame/fault, if any, was
of the Cashier/U .D.A./Accounts Section‘of the Board, i.e. the said Sri Prabin
Thakuria. However, to the utter shock and surprise of _the Applicant, the
Respondent No.4 in a most rﬁalaﬁde manner started harassing the Applicant
and with a vindictive attitude, mistreated the Applicant and for reasons best
known to the Respondent No.4, and to the best knowledge of the Applicant,'

made verbal complaints against the Applicant before the Respondent Nos. 2

and 3 alleging insubordination and misappropriation of funds. However, the

A

Appﬁcant humbly states that such action of the Respondent No.4 is
contradictory to the fact that the Respondent No.4 had herself approved the
said Cheques on 03.07.2006 and 07.07 .2006. As such, the Respondent No.4
ought not to have blown ilot and cc'>1d by signing on the Cheques and then

complaining about the same to the detriment of the Applicant.

That, while matters remained thus, the Apblicant also issued a letter to the
U.D.A. Sri Prabin Thakuria to clarify as to why he deposited th’e Cheques of
Rs.1,80,000/= and Rs.98,700/= to the Bank wifhout obtaining prior signature
of the Chairperson, vide his letter dated 24.07.2006. The said U.DAAA/Cashier
Sri Prabin Thakuria vide his reply dated 24.07.2006 apologized for his
mistake and further gave an undertaking that such mistake would not be done

by him in future.

The Applicant craves leave of this Hon’ble
Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the
aforesaid documents, if so required at the

time of hearing of the instant application.
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That, to the utter shock and surprise of the Applicant, the Respondent No .4

vide an Order under Memo No. F.14-2/2/94-SBA dated 04.08.2006 in super

cession of the carlier Order dated 26.05.2006 (Annexure-A) was pleased to
appoint one Sri D. D. Mondal, as Secretary of Assam State Social Welfare
Board. “ A copy of the same was forwarded to the Applicant directing him to
handover charge to the séid incumbent with immediate effect. The said Order
was received by the Applicant on 05.08.2006 and accordingb} the Applicant,

being a responsible employee handed over charge to the said incumbent on

| 05.08.2006 itself vide Order under Memo No. ASSWB/PER/ESTT/2006/928-

29 Be it stated herein that the Applicant was neither given any
notice/opportunity nor any hearing prior to appointing the said Sri D.D.

Mondal at the said post of Secretary of Assam State Social Welfare Board.

That, after handing over char;ge to the said Sri D.D. Mondal with regard to the
post of Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board, the Applicant continued
to render his services as APO in Assam State Board. However, the Applicant
noticed several irregularities in following the procedure as laid down by the
Central Social Welfare Board and also with regard to the management of fund
in the Assam State Soéial Welfare Board. On bringing such irregularities to
the notice of the Respondent No.4, the Applicant was assured that things
would be looked into. .However, to the utter shock and surprise of the
Applicant, the Deputy Director (FO ESTT) of the Central Social Welfare
Board, vide an Order issued under Memo No. F.1-2/FO/87/FO.ESTT./184
dated 10.08.2006, was pleased to transfer the Applicant to Arunachal Pradesh
State Board on administrative grounds with immediate effect. The said Order
dated 10.08.2006 was communicated to the Applicant vide impugned Order
under Memo No. SWB/1-4(1) 77/Pt.IV/97/1247-51 dated 18.08.2006 issued
by the Respondent No.4, which was received by the Applicant on the same
date, and the Applicant was relieved of his charge of AP.O. at the Assam
State Social Welfare Board by the said Order. A bare glance of the said

impugned Order clearly reveals that the said dction had been initiated to

v
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accommodate the said Sri D. D. Mondal, who influences political clout, and
the Applicant was being victimized by the Respondent No.4 due to the fact
that he has tried to render sincere services in the department, much to the
dislike of the Respondent No.4. Such impugned action clearly reflects

malafide intention on the part of the Respondent Nos.4.

Copies of the said Orders dated 10.08.2006

and 18.08.2006 are annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE — C Colly.

4.13  That, being highly aggrieved by such impugned actions of the Respondent No. .

4 in trying to illegally transfer the Applicant from the said place, the Applicant
approached this Hon’ble Tribunal by way of an Original Application, which
was registered and numbered as O.A. No. 213 of 2006." The said Original
* Application was taken up on 21.08.2006, on which date this Hon’ble Tribunal,
after hearing the parties, was pleased to stay the impugned Orders therein, i.e.
the transfer orders dated 10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006. The Hon’ble Tribunal
was further pleased to direct in the interim that the Applicant should be
permitted to continue at Guwahati as Assistant‘ Project Officer. The Applicaﬁt
accordingly forwarded a certified copy of the said Order to the Respondent
No. 4 herein vide his letter dated 22.08.2006, which was duly received by the
Secretary on 23.08.2006. As such, the Applicant humbly states thgt the.
Reépondent No. 4 was fully aware of the fact that that this Hon’ble Tribunal
had categorically directed théit the applicant ought to be permitted to continue

at Guwahati in his capacity as Assistant Project Officer, if not as Secretary.

Copies of the said interim Order dated
21.08.2006 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal
in O.A. No. 213 of 2006 along with the
forwarding letter dated 22.08.2006 are
annexed | herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE — D Colly.
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4.15.

’ &
N
That, although the Appliéant was allowed to conﬁnue at the said post,
pursuant to the interim Order dated 21.08.2006, however the Respondent No.4
refused vto acknowledge the‘ work of the Applicant and further refused to
conﬁrm the tour programme of the Applicant, due to which the Applicant has

been unable to render his services sincerely to the department. Be it further

stated herein that the Respondent No.4 even refused to address the Applicant

during the meetings scheduled in the office. It is pertinent to mention herein

that by an Order issued under Memo No. SWB/XXH-9/Pt. 11/90/768-82 dated
28.06.2006; the Respondent No. 4 had issued an Office order wherein the
area/zonal distribution amongst the Field Officers of the A.S.S.W.B. was
made. In the said Order, the Applicant had been given the areas of the
Darrang, Sonitpur, Lakhimpur and Dhemaji districts. Such allocation had

been done pursuant to the Applicant’s joining at Assam on 14.06.2006.

A copy of the said Office Order dated
28.06.2006 issued by the Respondent No. 4
is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE — E.

That, however, to the utter shock and surprise of the Applicant, the’

Respondent No. 4 vide impugned Order issued under Memo No. SWB/XXII-

 9/Pt./90/1521-35 dated 13.09.2006 in super'cession of the earlier Office Order

dated 28.06.2006 was once again pleased to reallocate/distribute the
areas/zones amongst the Fieldv Officers of the A.S.SW.B. In the sad
impugned Order dated 13.09.2006 the name of the Applicant does not figure
at all and all the earlier districts, which have been allocated to him, have now
been allocated to one Smti. S. Teronpi and one Sri C. R. Pawe, both Welfare
Officers. The Applicant thmbly stétes that such impugned action of the

Respondent No. 4 in divesting the Applicant of his official powers is a clear
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and categorical indication of the malafide intention and arbitrary action being

practiced by the Respondent No. 4.

A copy of the said impugned Order dated

13.09.2006 is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE — F.

That, the Applicant deems it pertinent to mention herein that the Joint Director
(F.O. ESTT) of the C.SW.B. wvide notification under Memo No. F.1-
7/Policy/2000-01/FCL/785 dated 08.11.2002 has been pleased to issue
.instructions to all Chairpersons/Secretaries/Field Officers with rega;d to
submission of Inspection Reports as well as allocation of works. Clause-6 of
the said instructions categorically lays down that “It is also noted that the.
State Boardé are not allotting work to the field officers equitably as per'
instructions issued earlier. Work distribution/district allocation is to be done
every 2 (Iwo) years and information sent tq the CSWB. ... .. Financial

year. Frequent changes in distribution of area should be avoided”.

A copy of the said instructions issued by the
CSWB dated 08.11.2002 is annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE — G.

That, the Applicant further deems it pertinent to mention herein that the
Respondent No. 4 herein on 12.09.2006 filed a Miscellaneous Application

registered as M.P. No. /2006 in the aforesaid Original Application No.

' 213/2006, - for vacating/clarification of the interim order dated 21.08.2006

passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal. Be it stated herein that the said Misc.
Petition is still pending consideration before this Hon’ble Tribunal and the
same has been fixed for hearing on 21.09.2006. However, the Respondent
No. 4, in a most malafide and arbitrary manner, without waiting for the -
outcome of the said Misc. Petition, has illegally issued the impugned order

dated 13.09.2006 in an undue haste. The same reflects the actions of the.said

i
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éuthority in trying to remove the Applicant from the said post of Assistant
Project Officer, Guwahati in any manner, whatsoever. The Applicant humbly
craves leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the statements

and averments made in the said Original Application Na. 213/2006.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF/S WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

For that the facts and circumstances that have been narrated herein above
wouid élearly indicate that the respondents, particularly, the Respondent No. 4
have deliberately flouted in all impunity, the 'policy decision of the C.S.W.B.
as envisaged vide Circular dated 08.1142002.- The Applicant having been
allooatéd with his area/zone of work only in the month of june, 2006, could
not have been reallocated on/before June, 2008. However, the Respondent
No. 4 with undue haste has taken away the work allocation of the Applicant
vide the impugned order dat;ed 13.09.2006, barely two months after his taking
ox}er charge. The said action is, as such, ex-facie illegal and hence, liable to

be interfered with by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

Fof that the impugned action of the Respondent No. 4 in issuing the order
dated 13.09.2006 amounts to nullifying the specific and categorical
orders/directions passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal on 21.08.2006 in the
Original Application No. 213/2006, which amounts to a deliberate and willful
disregard/disobedience to this Hon’ble Tribunal. The Respondent No. 4 has,
as such, made itself liable to be proceeded against for contempt of this Court
for violating the Tribunal’s orders. The volume of malafide is writ large on
the face of the impugned order dated 13.09.2006, which was issued by the
Respondent No. 4 in such great haste that the said authority did not even deem
it fit to"wait for the outcome of the Misc. Petition No. /2006 in Original
Application No. 213/2006, prior -to issuing the said impugned order. The said |
actions seek interference of this Hon’ble Tribunal and the Respondent No. 4

ought to be made answerable for her action.
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For that, the facts and circumstances narrated herein above would clearly
reveal that the impugned Order datéd 13.09.2006 has been issued by the
Respondent‘ No. 4 in a deliberate attempt fo divest the Appliéant of all his
powers and deprive him of any work. The said action is not only illegal,
arbitrary and capricious, in as much as, the same has been issued by the
Respondent No. 4 at her own whims and fancies, in sheer disregard to the
guidelines so issued by the C.S.W.B., but also, the same has been issued with
é malafide infention to frustrate the sincere efforts of thé Applicant. The
Applicant humbly states that this Hon’ble Tribunal having categorically held
vide order dated 21.08.2006 in Original Application No. 213/2006 that « the
Applicant shall be allowed to continue at Guwahati as APO.,” it was
incumbent upon the Respondent No. 4 to have honoured the directions of this
Hon’ble Tribunal. However, fhe Respondent No. 4 has deemed it.ﬁt to flout
with complete disregard thé directions ot; this i{on’ble Tribﬁnal and has issued
the impugned order dated 13.09.2006. As such, this Hon’ble Tribunal may be
pleased to interfere in the matter by quashing the impugned order dated ,‘

13.09.2006 and directing the Respondent No. 4 to allow the Applicant to

render his services as per the earlier allocation order dated 24 .06.2006

For that, the Applicant has been discriminated against without any reasonable
basis or justification. The Applicant has been picked up for discriminatory
treatment as w111 be evident from the fact that the Applicant was brought in to
the Assam State Social Welfare Board only in the month of June, 2006, after

having rendered 5 years of service at Arunachal Pradesh and was allocated his

“duties/area of work vide order dated 28.06.2006. The guidelines so issued in

this regard having specifically laid down that the said éllocation / re-allocation
of work ought not to be done within short periods, and it having been further
clarified that the persons ought to be allowed to work for. atleast 2 (Two)
years, the Respondent No. 4 had no business in issuing the impugned order
dated 13.09.2006 and violating the instructions of the higher authorities.

Divesting the Applicant of any work is most illegal, arbitrary and malafide in
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addition to being unfair, unreasonable and capricious. The said impugned
actions are in gross violation of Articles 14 and 1'6 of the Constitution of
India. The said impugned éctions reflect malice in law as well as malice in
facts. As such, it is humbly submitted that the same are liable to be set aside

and quashed.

For that, the facts and circumstances that have been narrated herein above
would clearly reveal tha’F the impugned Order dated 13.09.2006 has been
issued by the Respondent No. 4, only with a view to frustrate the Applicant
and to illegally accommodate certain blue-eyed persons. The Respondent no.4
has been instrumental in the issuing of the earlier impugned transfer Order
dated 10.08.2006 as well as the impugned Order dated 13.09.06. No person
reasonably instructed in law could have been oblivious fo these factors, which
are germane to the issue at hand. There apparently has been a colourable

exercise of power for collateral purposes. The impugned order, on the face of

the records is not sustainable. As such, it is humbly submitted the said

impugned Order s liable to be set aside and quashed.

‘For that, the policy decision circulated by the C.S W.B. vide Circular dated

08.11.2002 under Clause 6 categorically lays down that “the State Boards are
not allocating works to the field officers equitably ... ... Works
distribution/district allocation is to be done every two years....... ... frequent
changes in distribution of area should be avoided.” A bare glance at the'
impugned order dated 13.09.2006 issued by the Respondent No. 4 clearly
reveals that the distribution of area is in a no way equitable since two Welfare
Officers have been allocated with the work of 12 and 13 districts, whereas the
Applicant has been divested of all duties/work areas. Further, the Said
impugned order dated 13.09.2006 having been issued witlhin a short span of 2
months of the earlier work allocation order dated 28.06.2006,it is evidently in
contravention of the Policy decision of the C.SW.B. As such, the said
impugned action is illegal and liable to be interfered with by this Hon’ble

Tribunal.
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For that, the Applicant humbly submits that the conditions precedent for

exercise of powers by the Respondent authorities has not been followed in the

instant case. As such, the impugned Order dated 13.09.06 is void ab-initio.

That the applicant has a strong prima-facie case in his favour. The applicant
shall suffer irreparable loss and injury which cannot be compensated in terms
of money if the said impugned Order dated 13.09.06 is given effect to. The
balance of convenience is strongly in favour of the applicant. As such this
Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to stay/ suspend the .operation of the

impugned order dated 13.09.06 during the pendency of the instant application.

That the applicant has no other adequate, equally efficacious alternative
remedy available to him and the relief as prayed for, if allowed, shall be just,

adequate and proper.

That the applicant demanded justice but the same has beey denied to him.
That this application is made bonafide and for the ends of justice
DETAILS OF REMED[ES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicant declares that he has no other alternative and efficacious

remedy available to him except by way of this instant application.

- MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY

OTHER COURT:

That the applicant declares that no such writ petition or suit has been filed
regarding the matter in respect of which this application has been made,
before any Court or any other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor

any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR:

- Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly prays

that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, and a notice be

o
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issued to the respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought for by the
applicant shall not be granted, call for the records of the case and on perusal of -
the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be

shown, be pleased to grant the following reliefs:

To set-aside and quash the impugned Order under Memo No. SWB/XXII-
9/Pt./90/1521-35 dated 13.09.2006 issued by the Respondent No.4 whereby
the Applicant has been divested of his powers as Assistant Project Officer and

the work area so allocated to him, has been given to other persons.

To ‘direct the Respondent authorities, particularly, the Respondent No. 4 to -
allow the Applicant to continue to serve as Assistant Project Officer for the
districts of Dhemaji, Lakhimpur, Darrang and Sonitpur as per the earlier work

allocation order dated 28.06.2006.

To direct the Respondent No. 4 <t0 appear before this Hon’ble Tribunal and
explain the compelling reasons/circumstances for issuing the impugned order
dated 13.09.2006, despite the fact that the interim order dated 21.08.2006 was
well within her knowledge, in exercise of the powers under section 17 of ‘the

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

To direct the Respondent authorities, particularly, the Respondent No. 4 not to

give effect to impugned order dated 13.09.2006.
Costs of the application.

Any other relief or reliefs to.which the applicant is entitled to, under the facts
and. circumstances of the case, as may be deeméd fit and proper by the
Hon’ble Tribunal. The Applicant further prays that the satd Application ought
to. be tagged along with O.A. No. 213/06 and the merits of both the cases
ought to be considered together in view of the fadt that the action under
challenge herein is consequential to the actions which were under challenge in

the said O.A. No. 213/06.
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- INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR

The applicant respectfully prays that during the pendency of the instant
Application, the operation of the impugned Order dated 13.09.2006 issued
under Memo No. SWB/XXII-9/Pt./90/1521-35 by the Respondent No. 4 be

stayed/suspended.

-AN D-

The Applicant be further allowed to render his. services as per the earlier

- work/area /zonal distribution order dated 28.06.2006. (Annexure-E herein)

PARTICULARS OF THE IPO.
i. LP.O. NO. =264 326750\
ii. Date of Issue W -0

iii. Issued from

iv. Payable at

DETAILS OF ENCLOSURES:

As stated in the Index.




17

2

VERIFICATION

I, Shri Mustaquim Ali, son of Late Mehboob Ali, resident of 7" Mile, Jalukbari,
PO. &PS. Jalhkbari, Guwahati — 781 014, Dist. Kamrup, Assam., aged about 48 years, ,
do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that I am the ‘Applicant in the instant appfication

and as such, I am fully conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case. The

statements made in Paragrapﬁs-.’,,.:?,.3.'.‘.7.'.(7./5’..4.’{.3:.?’."(”)) 4.5Crt 7
Lel'¥ ’
, 4itlp?), 4-120p1), 4.3 ¢p1). Ai(ph), 4isTpi) € Fo il
AsCLph), AHPDAQ (P ) 490 410 (pn), P72 " e, are true toP;ny owlédge and those made

. 4ig(PF) 4.5 CPFL S &lpt), 47 (PP 48 LPEY, 4.9 Lpt) 4nlo(pe) 4. 11¢PH,
in Paragraphs-..4.13.¢ph ;414 (ptd,- 4e0S (pH3 4. 4G - 2T€ matters of records derived

therefrom, which I believe to be true and those made in paragraphs~ S= are true to my

legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign this verification on this the 18th day of September, 2006 at Guwahati.

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT
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CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
(State Beard Administration)

AL TT ST

F.14-1/Secretary/Policy/2005/SB Admn
_ Dated: 26.5.2008

 OFFICE ORDER -

The following officers are appointed as Secretaries of the State Social Weltare Boards on usual terms and
pericd of deputation will be applicable with the date of assumption of charge of the post.

The appointments have been made on administrative grounds and in public interest The officers who h'aye been
given charge of Secretary State Board are direcizd to report immediately for duty to the phaxrpemon, .

ANNEXURE—A 5,

. et

N ]
N

Certified

transferred and
State Sodal Welfare Boards to which_they are appointed under intimation to this office. .
| Name of the » o
{ S.No. StatefU.T. Secretary/PQ/Field | Designztion | Deputaticn! Permanent Remarks -
. Officer A
Andhra Pradesh [ Sh. C. Shaktive] | P® '| Deputation as Secretary Deputation extended for another one | _
‘ | year. He will confinue 1o hold |
— . . . ____| additional charge of PO.
Arunachal | Sh. PR. Deka State Board | Permanent - [Nl T
) i Pradesh ! Empfoyee - o _ : | . . _
[ Assam - Sh. M. Ali AR ' Deputation as Secretary Sh. M. Alil is appointed as .
' S ' ' | Secretary, State Board with
. ~ immediate effect. He is appoinied
on deputation with additional charge
3 ' S S _ L of Asst. Project Officer. (
4 - / Bihar Sh.NG. Jani - | AP | Depulation as Secretary Sh. N.G. Jani-is appoirted as* -
: ‘ S ’ o Secretary, State Board with -
. immediate effect. He is appoinied
. on deputation with additional charge
| of Asst. Project Officer.

B.C SERVICE

CFROM

ej true Copy

Balhee Sirsuthia C Lowdhary
ADVOCATE
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31. | Pondicherry Sh. D. Dominic | Welfare Deputation as Secretary, [The period of deputation of Sh. D.
| : Qfficer State Board Dominic is extended for another year
_:_ as Secretary, State Board. He wil
‘ contitue o hold additional charge of
Weliare Officer.
32. | Chattisgarh Sh. Narain APO Depuiatxon as Sacretary Sh. Mohanty is appointed as
Mohanty - State Board Secretary, State’Board with
- immediate effect. He is appainted
on deputation with addifonal charge
of Asst. Project Cfficer.
33. Uttaranchal Sh.P.K.Ojha - | Weliare Deputabon as Secretary, 1 The period of deputation of Sh. PK.
: Officer State Board : Ojha is extended for another year

as Secretary, State Board. He will
continue o hold additional charge of

Welfare()ffoer o

Note Sh. AK Dua Deputy Direclor and Sh.. D.S. Bhukkal, Deouty Dlrector are repatnated ‘to CSWB
Heaoquarters with immediate sffect.. \

1. All Concerned
Copy to:

1.

i

This issues with the approval of the Compeient Authamy

{NEELA BHARDWAJ)

JOINTDIRECTOR (SB ADMN/ ESTT)

Al Chairpersons of State Social Welfare Boards with the request to
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| ¢ [.’ kindly relieve the oflficer of their duties nmmed:ately to enable them o join thelr duixes
= 7 2 P &AO, CSWB for informat on and-necessary action.
a 3. All Joint Directors
& 4. Al Divisional Heads
8 5. Personal File
. 6. PS to Chairperson for information
é- 7. . PAt ED for information. . .
8~ Establishment Division . 7{ e
9. - Vigilance Cell - : : S R B
0. -ACRCel | B e
- T (V. BHASKARAN)
g : ' ' DEPUTY DiREC”'OR (SB ADNN/ ESTT)
3 [}
[l
¢
X
bre

¢ B.C SERUVICE
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~21'- -  ANNEXURE-R

W1/ Va1 26060057
4K ST B
Telegram : "5ANG) I/\?il'l'.\//\.'f'.
B ST FEor A
< THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE 8OARD
" MM R e AT c B
=12, gpa ¥ deyzme i wg AR - 110 016
B-12, Qutub Instituiional Arca, Mew Dethi - 110 016

I e Mo, 2-471.QL199/1.0, J‘isu.\ )

AR/ Dated - 29.5.2006

QFFICE ORDER

In continuation to (his Office Order of ¢cven number dated 18:5.2006,
officers are ransferred and posted to the State Boards indicated a
No.4 with immediates effect and until furt

mterest, The concerned” officers are directed 1o report for duty (o the Chairperson, State Social |
Welfare Board to which they arc posted within a fortnight o issuc of this order and afler being
rcl~|cvc(l by the respective Chairperson of the State Boards, I

the followiny ficld
gainst their names under colimn

Sio. Doine & Desigmation - rnsfened from | frangferred T )
1. \/ ShoML AL, Arunchal Prades Assam (e will also look |-
i AlO : ,

fler the work of Arunchal

S —— | Pradesh - Additional Charge
D 50D Praash TG o[ TamiNade “
e Smy Parvathi PO --..;_:_-_h.1~;lz*_<}iz'y..€',£’_tﬁ<).¢;fﬂs..__. herala SR
Ao 1ShAK Shaji, PO Tamil Nadu Rarnataka_

5) Smib. Arunima Gupta, WO Rajasthan Uttar Pradesh

|
2.1 No representation will be consi
recommendation or outside pressure.

dcrcd‘withoutljoining the new place of postin ). Any
will lead to disciplinary action: All the
e entitled for gelting TA/DA on ransfer except $.No. 1, 3 & 5 whose transfe
nn;lhcir OWn requcesl, ' - '

'y have been made

4, This issucs with the orders of the Compelent Authority,

_—

( Vinesh Lata ) -

|, | _ | Joint Dircctor(F.0. Fsut.)
Copy to :-

| All concerned field officeis for immediate compliance.

in' Chairpersons of all concerned State Social Welfare Boa;

' the concerned field officers of thicir dutics immediate)

-1 their respective place of postings afler ava
. Office. ] he joining report of the transferred

~the Central Social Welfare Board.

P & AO for information and necessary action,

Al Joint Directors and Divisional Feads for infohhnlion

- Deputy Director(FCT) P

0. Deputy Dircctor(SBAY

~ Personal file of concerned officer, .

5. to Chairperson and P.A. (o Exccutive Director for information.

L.
2. ds with the request (o kindly relicve
Y 1o enable them 0 join their duties in
iling the joining time under intimation to (his

g/..’;.:‘a-'

2

. S~
-

Certified to bf

Rakhee SirauthiaZtiowdhury
‘ ADVOCATE

1er orders on administrative grounds and in public -

ansaferred officery”

oflicers may also be immediately forwarded 1o

[y

\
A
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ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD . ..

NAHARLAGUN--79] 110 _ D
¢ - ARUNACHAL prADESI )
Telegram . ‘RAJYAKALY AN Lo : "

: : STD 0360 .
s Telephone orr. Res.
' T Chairperson 245323 248660
' Sccretary . 244751 244930
FAX 244751
Ref. No... APSSWR/BSTT~79/2001-02/ 1F) Dated.........0 ,6,2006. ...

QRDER -
onsequent y

‘ , C n_the CSWB's Order No,F,14-1 /3agreta /
Policy/2005/3,B,Adm, dntego 2645,06 and FoNo,2<4/F.0,/99/F,0, Eat
dated 29,%,06 Shrs M, Al%, A.P.0, attached to Arunachal Pradash State
3ocial Welfarq Board 4s hereby raloased on 9th Juna 2006 (AM.) 1o
enable him to Join Ascam Statg Socinl Yelfare Board ng Sacratary on
deputation and additiomal charge of A.P,0O,,.

He will continug to
look aftor the work of Arunnchal Pradesh ag AdP,O, -~ additional charg

8d/=- TADAR YADIN
CHAIRPENION

MEMD, HOWAPSSWB/ESTT~79/2001 ~02/1¢1-
Copy toi-

1¢ Thae ExecutivqﬂDiraotor, cst..Naw Ddlhi for 1nforhationr
2. Tha Chairporson.

Assam State Sooinl wolfarg Board, Quwahaty
for information, ‘ '

Dtde 9 ,6,2006

'}smi M. A4, A.P,0., APss

SWB ror.inrormation‘ nd™ acoeasary
‘ aotion. .
4, 0/a ' ‘

R IH .
{Tapan YADTH
CHAIRPENS Ol

‘ Certified towcow

: . ; dhary
. Sirauthia Chow
Rekbee  ADVOCATE

e imem e —



No. ASSWB/PER/ESTT. 2006/ - ‘ © Date: 14/06/2006
To |

@he Chairperson, | : P
- Assam State Social Welfare Board,

Beltola, P.0.Guwahati-28 (Assam).

SUBJECT t- JOlNlNG REPORT IN ASSAM STATE BOARD ON TRANSFER,

Refere'hcc - C.8.W.B!’s Orders vide No. F.14-l/Sccr'clary/l’olicy/20()5/SB Admn dt.26/05/06 |
& F.2-4/FO/99/F.0.Estt. dt.29/05/06 and Arunachal Pradesh State Board’s release
order vide No.APSSWIB/Est(.-79/2001-02/18l d.09/06/2006.

Madam,

I'have the honor to refer 1o the Order’s of Central Social Welfare Board, New-Delhi
and subsequent release order of Arunachal Pradesh Statc Board on the above quoled subject and
to inform you that | have joined to-day i.e. on 14" June 2006 (F.N.) in The Assam State Social
Wellare Board,Guwahati as Secretary on deputation with additional charge of A.P.O. .

May [ therefore, request you kindly to forwa

rd a copy of my joining report (o0 The
Central Social Welfare Board,New-Delhj for further nec

essary aclion.

f
{

o ' : ’ Yours Faithfully
Enclo.Duplicate copy. ' Lw(

. (MUSTAQUIM ALI)

" SECRETARY & A.P.O,
/\SS/\M STATE S(’)(__}'I/\L WELFARE BOARD
GUWALIATL

~ Copy for kind infonnalion & necessary aclion to :

1) The Executjve Director, Central Social Welfare Board,New-Delhj -16.

ii) The Dy,Director (F.0.Estt.), C.S.W.B.,New-l)elhi -16 ‘ '

i) The Pay & Accounts Officer, C.8.W.B, New-Delh =16 with (he request kindly {o.
remit my pay & allowances (o Assam Board from this montly onwards,

iv)  The Chairperson, Arunachal Pradesh Stdte Social Welfare Board,P

.O.Naharlagun
Dist.Papum pare. .

/

Al

(MUSTAQUIM ALJ )
SECRETARY & A.P.O.

...... 4. \’ T, . J Certified to true Copy

ey
.
%,
e,

Rakhee Sirauthia Chowdhury
- ADvocare



1-2/#0/ 87/ FO.ESTT. / g4 * : .;1 -
| z . D Tel.No 26960059

hau s 26960057 .
. | arR - wedg 0
Telegram ‘SANGHASEVA'- VA
L BEY ST aqU A

THE CENTRAL BOCIALWELFARE BOARD

/IS TEUIY) yeE
N-12, g7 R SRug 12 fRe-110016

SAMAJ KALYAN BHAVAN
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, New Delhi-110016

L

DATED : 10.8.2006

-MEMO

.Sh. M. AL, Asstt. Projed Oflicer. attached 1o Assam State Social Welfare
Board is transferred to Arunachal State Board on Administrative

with  bmediate effect, He is entitled for TA/ DA and Joining time ag';}ulc.

grounds

This issues with the approval of the competeut Authority.,

’%___,J Q.\_C.\\
i, S AL R

: _ NI
(B.C. THAKUR)
DEPU'I‘Y DIRECI'OR (FO.ES’I'I")
-
« Sh. M. Ali, APO.,
Assam State Social
Welfare Boand

SUWALLRE

Certified 15 %e trhe Copy

Rekhee Sirauthiz C, howdhory
ADVOGCATE .
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ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
" | - LS_E_L'I"OL/\.GUWAI I_/\il'l-781028

S"‘}E” *!'(1)7"7,,'Pt_1'\_/'/97//"2: (’7_. 5__/ ; Date: , 3/ 9—/01

QFTICE ORDER -

.,1-2/1".0/87/170 Estt’184
Assam Slate Socjal Wellare

able him to join jn Arunachal

Wé.z'(@‘

Dr. (Smit) Muly Dceb Choudliary
CHAIRPERSON
et i

In persuance of ilxe'C.S.W.B’s Memo No. I
dated 10-08-2006 Shri M. Ali, AP.O, altached to
Board is hereby relieved on ‘1_9~08‘-2'0()6 (F.N) to e

Pradesh State Socja Welfare Board.

MEMO MO.SWB/L-1(1)77/p1-1v/97 J1247-¢ Date: 19/ efot;

Copy 1o :-

_ AP ‘ . S {o howdovere Akc
\/l{ Shri M. Alj; A.P.O. for formation and necessary action, Me o ducoclod o hamdov
Chovege Ao the Boerw ey,
2) The Execufive Direclor, C.S.W.B., New Delhi for infonmation,

3)  “The Chaixpemun,‘ Arunachal Prades|, Sl:xlciSocia! Wellare
Board. a .

1) The Deputy Dire'c!cr. (F.0. Esll.') ,C.S.‘.\’.B‘.

5) The Pay and Accounls Oflicer, C.S.W.B. .

. 0)  Personal File,

CHAIRPERSON '

s . '
"G ,%

—

¢ true Copy

"1 Certified tg

- ADVOCATE
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NO. SWB/ESTT./MA-PER/2006 v | - Dt. 22/08/2006

To .

The Chairperson

Assam State Social Welfare Board -
Beltola : Guwahati - 28

Sub:- Stay order of Hon’ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guv»"ahati Bench -
Submission of.

Madam,

With reference to the above quoted subject, | have the honour to submit herewith
a photocopy of the order dated 21/08/2006 i in Case No. 213 of 2006 passed by Hon’ble : ‘

Central Administrative Trlbunal Guwahati Bench for your kind information.

Yours faithfully,

. o | , \M)z;d &% 6%
\M | "(Mustaquim Al )
), % - ' AP.O.,CS.W.B.
. €Y. . " Attached to Assam State
a o : ) S.W.Board. ; Guwahati.
Secretary . :
12 Boaf
. Sociﬂ‘ Wltlfdre
Assam Staté

Copy for kind information and necessary action to :-

1) The Exccutive Director, Central Social ‘Welfare Board, New Delhi-16

2)  The Dy. Director ( F.O. Estt), Central Social Welfare Board, New Delhi-16
3) The Dy. Director ( SBA), Central Social Welfare Board; New Delhi-16

4) The P.S. to Hon’ble Chairperson, Central Social Welfare Board, New

Delhi-16
S) The. Chairperson, Arunachal Pradesh Stare Social Welfare Board,
Naharlagun.
)
(M. Ali)
A.l.O.

?«\r\'w/ . Cgrtified t.o‘

Rakhee Sirauthia Thowdhury
ADVOCAT:
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A '
Dqu?"ﬁ "7 Order of thb Frlbunal
| ) 'Y . . a——

; } .A"-*".'?“"".‘I © 21,08, 200(1 chsent Ilon'blo Sri K.V. Sae
N . , chc Clm_um(u).

|

| Central § ()c‘ml Wellare Board and was sent

hidanandan,

Tha Apph((mt was appointed in {ha

{ on dupuuu_xou to various Stato Social
I Boards, Mlar complotion of his fenura

posting gt ‘Az‘mmolml Pradesli,  (he

/\pplwaut was {ransferred and appointel
as u(‘.(!!'(’:t(il'y, Nssam State Social Welfare
Boai'l on deputation basis with additional

char ge of Assistant Pr ojoct. Officer, Azsam ‘

s woll us the Assistaug Projact: Olficar,

,«,_.,W(M"“

Arunachal Pradesls. Accordingly, the

iApphcanL Joumd o 14.06.2006 and

| . ngorigdﬂ to the Rt:tﬂP().lldGllF’. No. 4. The.

S I/\pplicmlt ’ﬂfl'cx' taking  ovor charge

‘ ' "f. Iaduuued his Jwo munor  children at'

s Kau(hlyn \hdya]a_ya Mahgﬂon While ao,

pmpmul fordtransfar of funds Grom Plan to

Certified to b COﬁ !Non~p1an decount for payment. of staff

Palary for thae month .of June, 2006 was

Rakhee Sirauthia;ﬁ | }ml up I.§<a11)1'<: the Applicant  and (e
. . C B ! .o . .
P .)D'V'O j . Applicant  signed  fwa cheques (o the

CContd/ -
s e it
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oAb dBEEE, 0

ron ieegeeamgr dper ot

' : ' ,‘ ' | Tontdf - (9 A
T 21.08‘.2006 amount® of  Ru.  1,60,000/-  and R, .
o LR "‘.')8,7-‘_(50/'- and (and&t'm}d hoth (.lm'(:l\_g(im:t; '\

to the Respondent. No. 4 for necossary
upp‘lrowﬂ. The /\,pg_zli(‘.m i subysegquently

T © canie to learn that the Cﬂt‘!:«l.li('.‘.(l“/;u'l.)/\".
presentoed the cheques helore 1‘1\(‘{' Bank
P without prior approval ol the Respoadent.
e . o No.. 4, who signed  the o.lu:;lm'::x on

. 03.07.2006°

and  07.07.2006. " 'The
Respondunt. .NL). 4 demanded cxplanation
vi'mn; the Caszhier/UDA as fo ’w.hy hae
presaented tho cheques without. approval,’

The Cashier vide letter dated 04.0'7.2000‘
\

- stated that he had oblained the telephonic

“conaent from the Respondent. No. 4 and

' ac‘im('lil_tﬁm‘t;of and rendered his apology lor

Vet lats

the ~game. :The Applicant also  issued
explanation  for the waid anomaly
1 t

" committed by him, Whils so, tho orders

dated 10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 haw
L 'b(f:(\ﬁ jaxuad 1.1‘(11*:&!’(\\'1'#11}:; tha Applicant. to
_A.r;nmclml‘ Pradesh State Wellnre Board,
. » , The  Applicant  alleged  malafide  and

. aubmitted that he has no role to play. to

‘ ‘ the alleged i.r_rcgulm'iii{c:&, il any.
Heard Mr DK, Daxy, Jearned Counsel
e ' . for the Applicant ﬂ;lld Mr G. 'i.l'(-xi:«l\yﬂ,
' | learned Se. Central Governuent: Stauding
| sounsel for 11\0 Regpondent s,
} Mr (. Daishya, learned S GG
(o the Respondenta wanted time to tike
: instructions. Lel it be dona,

). . .

. : . : Post on 21.09.2006. Considering the

fact that the Appl'icc-uxt’s {wo 1minov

children hiave beed admitted in thoe schoul
o ' _ ot Guwahinti and the Applicant has shiftaed

. ’ . ' ' Contd/ -
s ! ) [ T :



. Contd/- ' ‘ ' )
21.08.2000 hum Anum(.lml Pradesh to Guwahati and |
hnl(lmp, tho chargo ol Audintant Projoct. ;'
~ Ollicer, Assam  at. Guwalati,  the
Respondentg are directed to porwit’ the
Applicant {o continuo at Guwabati  in his
capacity as abave, if not as Sccrc-:l:r'-n‘y to
the Board. . ' /

b
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ANNEXURE- E.

@y

- ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD ' - .
(g BELTOLA; GUWANATL2S

T

QFFICE ORDER

) -t
i
. a < - N S
P

.

“) 7 In supersession to. this office. order No. SWB/XXI-9/pt-I/752-84 ;. 29-8-05" "
- the _Area/Zonai digtribution amongst: the Eield Officers of Assam State Sociai Welfare -
‘Board are ‘made agtunder with immediate effzct and will co

ntinue until further order
P A
SINgos Name of Officer .+ . District *
| % g
o R S Segpefiny/A .0, L. Darrang | '
o e ' 2. Sonitpur
; ' 3. Lakhimpuy
. 4. Dhemaji -
1 . .
1 _ _
2 - M. DD, Mandal, AP.O,

. Kamrup

- Goaipara
. Barpeta

. Morigaon

[ N

E=N

3. ! ‘ o Mis. ST eronpi, “.;V.O. . Nagaon

-Golag bt .
. Sibsagar

4. Jorhat

. Dibrugarh

. Tinsukia :
- Karbi Anglong
. N.C. Hills.

A

NN

0 d N

A5 C M CR Pawe, WO, . Dhubri

1

2. Kokrajhar
3. Bongaigaon
4. Nalbari

5. Cachar
6
7

-~

- Hailakandi
. Karimgan;j

S R. Kakati, Steno, Gr, ‘D will attend the official work of Secretary,
State Board, Field Officors and any other work assigned to him from time 1o time,

’ - /f' , . o
R (Dr. (Smt.) \%‘?hoﬁﬂa%[)m‘
- CHAIRPERSON

Contd.,.2...

. Ccenifiedto

. v 4 dhary
. ee Sirauthia Chow
Rekh ADVOCATE

B o A=

'\ ~ . -vo-—-—""M
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| L-4. Al of_ﬁ

The Se

Shri R.

N v

oﬁy‘fbf jhlfdxihati'on to - ¢

S ey

e _'1¢xn6'N§j'fs‘\DVB/}LYiI}é/pt.{I_I/_QQ/j’.;g'_G;‘/;ﬁ?i?{;“z—-'_ R RE-€-aC

Lot
b

- 31~

s

gt

| 1s L-'_}.?I_‘hg;E};;cutivc Director, Central Social Welfare Board, ‘New_xDellh'i—IG. .
1 -2;:‘-";' Thc Dy; _Dijc;or (F .67;Estt;) ,-Central
| '3.,'_;"1’he'-Pa

Social Welfare Boax:d, New;_Delhi. .

y & Acéougcé Qﬁiéer, Céhtral Social Welfare Board,_ New Delhi.

cers of Central Board attéched t

cretary, Assam State Board,

0 Assam State Board., .

P.Ato Chairperson, Assam State Board;

Kakati, Steno, Assam State Board.

AllUD.A, Assam State Board.

‘2 .
(Dr. (Sm‘-)@%&)ud&:{x}&a) ¢
CHAIRPERSON




o - ANNEXURE-F,
- 32.- N
| . =..' .f -ﬁ
\ . OFFICE ORDER

(r

v CL ’ st ot
LI L. i B
I supervision o this office mdu Mo. SWB XXI-9/P-117 90/768/82
date 28/6/06 the Arca/Zonal distribution amongst the Field Officers of Assam

Stale Secial Welfare Board are made as under with immediale effee! as per
Central Social Welfare Bomd’° mslmcuo'l aml will conlmuc until fur lhu ordu

.; ' ‘ AT ,.’j L ‘f .

SINo. Mame of the Officer ”V”*I;hStfnérs“*vfi~“.‘f RN

S, ’.-:Z:{i':..g;,"."j:-,-"!'.m‘,};. RTI ey s

. Shii .. \I...ul..l,,.l”)/W—I:i""“":];"_;;'I\Jfo'l'.igilbh o
: , 2. Goalpira

3. Feroap, WO, 1. Kamrup Meclro
‘ 2. Nagaon + -
3. Golaghait
4, Sibsagar
Jorhat -
6. Dibrugarh
7. N.Ci Hills,
8. Kaibi Anglong
9. Tinsukia
A0, Datrang 7
A Sonitpur v
12. Odalguri

N

3. Shri C) R Pawe, WO, 1. Dhubri
: S 2. Kokrajhar
3. Bongaigaon
1. Barpela
Nalbari
Cachar
Hailakandi ‘ _ -
Carimganj v '
»SV Lakhimpur ~
0. Dhemdji yd
11, Kamrup Rural
12. Baksa
13. Chirahe

20 o

[

S R !i ani- Kakat, Stene, Grade ‘D" will attend the official work of
Secretary, State Board, Iu.id UIﬁcw& and aml other work assigned (o him
frem tme In lnn

O\/Q) ( ‘3 q_ 0~‘6
Pr.( sme) Mukti Deb Imudh.m
CIHTATRPERSON

(e,

.

Conldd,. 12

Cettified to

Rakhee Sirauthi=€howdhury
ADVOCATE
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Memo No.§WB/XX11-9/pyoe/ 15 2/~ 257 | Date |3 /7/ o

('p‘ For informa !mn {o -

1. The Fxcenliy

I‘w" tor, ’“Ln'ml Social Wellare Board, New Delhi- 16,
Fhe oy Director (14.0. s, ) Central Socinl Wellare Board New Dethi-16.
The Pay & Accounts OfTicer, Central Social Welfare Poure New Delhi- 1§
Al Officer f,f( entral Board .m..clwl lo Assam Stale Board,

The Seerctary, Assam State Board, !
6. Ao (.h.mm.mnn, Agsam State Board.
T Sei Pagani Foakali, Steno, Agsam State Board
B AELIAL Assan State Board,

s I3, % o
Dr.( Smib) Mukti Deb C hotdhary
CHAIRPERSON

S,
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, - CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD N
| Telegram:  "SANGHASEVA® | SAMAI KALYAN BHAWAN
ﬁ . B-12, Qutab Institutional Area,

f)y\q’m&[m\ﬁ_& ol Lg(;k__S(ate Social -

' Southof L1 T, -
T . NewDelhi— 110 016.
F. 17Policy 2000:01FC1 125 ' T #" Novembor, 2002

2

‘,M AL(‘ 0:?9_ ) |

All Field Officers Faps W s7L,.A7/M

\’_v‘elfare_A,dvbsdr}:ﬁo'érd;' o
Netioy g

Subject:  Submission of information by fieid officers pertaining to inspections,
o monthly diary and {our programmes. B

;

‘Madam / Sir,
;| T am directed to inform you that the performance report of each ficld officer i'.é belig
{§ maintained in Central Board bascd on the work allotted to him /her and the actual work done
(¢ duning the year. '1hﬂlg;_pp_nioxmancc:-»r.e,,pqmﬂx.,i_a crucial document as 1t 1s placed i the"ATR

i folderangl s given due consideration at the time of Promotion / grant of ACD ¢tc. On perusal

1§ of records available if is seen that:~ T,
& ':‘ R L R AR *"‘"""""""‘"""’:‘mim’ ‘ .
; L. At the time of visit to an organisation all programmes run bV the institution are not

-inspected and reported upon simultaneously. Separate visits are made to inspect
different programmes run by the same institution in the same premises. This is to
be avoided. It should be ensured that all institutions in a particular area of visit are:
covered in "one go". Reasons for not reporting all the programmes should be
recorded and submitted to Central Boai{d along with coverage statement.

2. The field officers are expectéd 10 be on tour for a minimum of 10 days in a month
and tour programmes should be preparcd accordingly. In several cases it is seen
that sometimes field ofticers do not go on tours for months together or are on tour
onlv 2 to 3 davs in a month and are thus unable to complete the targets assigned to
them, ' o

3. The monthly diarv of the field officers is not being sent on time and in the proper

format. These are to be sent within the first week of the following month giving

the dates of submission of inspection reports, whenever visits were made. During
stay at headquarters, the officers should intimate the work done on each day. The
format.for monthly diary is once again enclosed. (Annexure-5).

\

4. Inspection reports for each month should be sent in one bundle along with the
monthly diary as this will ensure receipt of all inspection reports by FCI Division.

o '

The inspection reports should preferably be typed or hand-written neatly and
legibly. Copics sent to FCI Division should also be *lear and legible.

true ‘Copy

Rakheg Sirauthi Eriowdhury
ADVOCATE
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“4 Performance of each officer is assessed on the basis of the coverage statement
which is 10 be sent in April after end of the financial year. It is observed that even

" " though the field officers are sending the coverage statement, they are not in the
pfgs’cribvéd proforma and do not serve any purpose. in assessing their performance.
- The_coverage statement format. is .enclosed und it shoutd be cnsured that
- statejuents are sent in the prescribed format. (Annexure 3 — 4).

L]

't is also noted that the State Boards are-not allotting work to the field officers
'lequitably as per instructions issued carlier. Work distribution/district allocation is
‘lellto-be  done every_two vears and information sent to CSWB in the prescribed -
' 1/|format. (Annexure;-1) and forwarded to Central Board at the beginning of each
' fmancial"‘year.. Frequent_changes in distribution of area should be avoided.
Prese_mily thig also has been observed in some States. ‘

7 "v~:'.The State -Boardé are required to send 1’!“101’1(111}" absentec statement of the field |

" officers in the prescribed format which is fot being done by the State Boards.” This
may be sent henceforth evéry month in the prescribed format (Annexure-2).

. ' = . L .

You are requesied to kindly keep the above msituctions i ready reference and engure
compliance so that justice is done to the field officers while assessing their performance
during the vear. '

Yours faithfully, '

. "'/' Y N .
T 1 % SN
(\ T bf
2
(K. J. KAKANWAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR (F:0.ESTT.)

Encl.: As above. - '




DIS'IRICT ALLOLATION OF FIELD OFFICERS I*OR 'IHI YEAR

Annexure -1

Name of erld District Name of No. of No. of Units
Officer allocated Programmc Institution
1. ' 2. 3. 4, 5.

/\nnexme ~2

STATEMENT OF LE, \VE Ol‘ THE FIELD OFFICER

S.No. | Name "Days 1 Days 1On [ Application | Toining | Remarks |
of the | atiended | on leave/ | enclosed report
field | in office | field Comm, enclosed
officer work | FLP.L. with
K MC/TC/
where
necessary
I
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tha swpondend-

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

0O.A. No. 239/06
Shri Mustaquim Ali
- VERSUS -
U.0.1&ORS.

Flad \O\d‘

Written statement filed by Respondents No. 1,2, 3and 4. |
(1)  That Respondent No. 4 had gone through the above O.A. and understood the

contents thereof.

(2) Thatitis stated that the Respondent No. 4 is the chalrpel son of the Assam
State Socnal Welfaro Board (ASSWB) The ASSWBis an organtsatton whichis not
a Central Government organ'isation and as such is not within the jurisdiction of this
Hon'ble Tribunal. The Respondent No. 2 and 3 is under the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Tribunal by notification under Section 14 of the A.T. Act 1985.

(3) Thatinreplyto para4.1to04.5itis stated that the applicant has been transferred
from the ASSWB, Guwahati to Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board and
released from Guwahati office w.e.f. 19.8.2006. This transfer order has been
challenged hy the aopltcant in O.A. No. 213/06 before this Hon'ble Tribunal which is
p.ending.hearing. s |

4) That i'n repty to statements in para 4.6 10 4.10 the respondents states that the
facts of the algnlng of cheques etc retate to financial irregularity which would be
mquured separately However if the Hon ble l‘nbunal wants facts will be placed before
the Hon’ ble Tnbunal :he altegatlon |n para 4 9 of malafide and harassment by

respondent No.4 is unfounded and hence denied.

(5) Thati in respect to statemcnto 4, 11 t04.13itis staled that as already slated the

matter S atready pendtng In O A No 21 3/06. The applicant was already released

N Tl
1/7./0 ¥

\‘Vwou%)e\ D)
Advo cole
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~ (D8
’ w.e.f. 19/8/2006 and as such there was no scope to allow him to join in ASSWB,
‘ Guwahati, the interim was passed on 21/8/2006. An M.P. has been filed before the

Hon'ble Tribunal explaining the factual position which is pending (M.P. No. 97/06).

(6) Thatinreply o statementn4.14t04.16 the correctness of the statement that
the applicant was allowed to continue in the post at ASSWB is denied. As the
applicant was already released w.e.f. 19/8/2008. The volume of works did not justify
additional hand and as such respondent No. 4 distributed the works amongs the
existing incumbents for smooth running of the Board. it is stated that with the above
distribution the works of the Assam Board are running smoothly. The alligation of
malafide and arbitrariness of respondent No. 4 is unfounded and denied. That in

facts and circumstances explained above the deserve to be dismissed with cost.



VERIFICATION

| Shri DD Mandal aged about 55 years working as Secretary, Assam
State Social Welfare Board do hereby verify that statements made in para 1 to 6 are

true to my knowledge and belief and | have not suppressed any material facts.

And | sign this verification on this 8" day of February ZOO%Et Guwahati.

Date: € /2/0% R Signature
Guwahati L Ty

Assom Simie Qnrtnl Y-lfamn Ban-d



